

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/23/2023  
FORM APPROVED  
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315513</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/10/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB VOORHEES EAST</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>113 SOUTH ROUTE 73 VOORHEES, NJ 08043</b>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments	E 000		
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	K 000		
K 363 SS=E	<p>A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 06/08/21 was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancies.</p> <p>Powerback @ Voorhees is a three- story building that was built in 2012, It is composed of Steel/Concrete construction. The facility is divided into 12- smoke zones. The generator covers 100% of the building.</p> <p>Corridor - Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101</p> <p>Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller</p>	K 363		7/20/21

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

07/03/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315513</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/10/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB VOORHEES EAST</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>113 SOUTH ROUTE 73 VOORHEES, NJ 08043</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	<p>Continued From page 1</p> <p>latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies.</p> <p>19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485</p> <p>Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, etc.</p> <p>This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:</p> <p>Based on observation and interview on 06/08/21, in the presence of the Plant Operations Director, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain 70 of 124 doors to rooms in exit corridors to close and provide protection from the passage of smoke to the exit corridors.</p> <p>This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:</p> <p>Throughout a tour of the facility, the Surveyor and</p>	K 363	<p>1. The 70 of the 124 patient room doors identified have been repaired to effectively close and protect from the passage of smoke with addition of weather stripping to provide a seal and close the gap. Pictures have been emailed to Maria Chapman.</p> <p>2. All doors throughout the facility have been audited to effectively close and protect from the passage of smoke.</p> <p>3. Maintenance staff have been</p>		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315513</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/10/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB VOORHEES EAST</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>113 SOUTH ROUTE 73 VOORHEES, NJ 08043</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	<p>Continued From page 2</p> <p>the facility Plant Operations Director observed doors in exit corridors that would not close and would not protect from the passage of smoke as follows:</p> <p>1. The split- vertical doors were observed to have gaps from 1/4" to 1/2" in the following resident rooms:</p> <p>201, 202, 206, 209, 210, 211, 216, 217, 218, 219, 220, 221, 223, 224, 225, 226, 230, 233, 234, 236, 237, 239, 240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 245, 246, 247, 249, 250, 251, 257, 259.</p> <p>301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 309, 310, 311, 312, 313, 314, 316, 317, 318, 319, 331, 332, 335, 339, 340, 342, 343, 345, 346, 347, 349, 350, 353, 354, 355, 357, 358,</p> <p>An interview was conducted during the observation's with the Plant Operations Director and he stated that, he needed to check all the doors so they would resist the passage of smoke.</p> <p>The Administrator was notified of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference.</p> <p>NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)</p>	K 363	<p>re-inserviced regarding door closures and the passage of smoke.</p> <p>4. The director of maintenance and/or a representative will conduct monthly audits to ensure all doors effectively close properly and protect from the passage of smoke to the exit corridors. All outcomes will be submitted at the monthly Safety Meeting and reviewed by the Safety Committee.</p>		

## POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315513	Y1	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - POWERBACK B. Wing	Y2	DATE OF REVISIT 8/13/2021	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB VOORHEES EAST			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 113 SOUTH ROUTE 73 VOORHEES, NJ 08043		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM Y4	DATE Y5	ITEM Y4	DATE Y5	ITEM Y4	DATE Y5
ID Prefix _____ Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0363	Correction Completed 07/20/2021	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed
ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed
ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed
ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed

REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY <input type="checkbox"/>	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR	DATE
REVIEWED BY CMS RO <input type="checkbox"/>	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE	DATE
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 6/10/2021		<input type="checkbox"/> CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? <span style="float: right;"><input type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO</span>		